2

12

25

[Commendation to Laura Thomas and the SFDPH HIV Health Services Section.]

Resolution commending Laura Thomas and the San Francisco Department of Public Health for the successful application for Ryan White CARE Act Title I funding.

WHEREAS, The Ryan White Comprehensive AIDS Resources Emergency (CARE) Act's Title I is designed to fund cities hard hit by the AIDS epidemic; and

WHEREAS, The funds are allocated through a formula process, where San Francisco's eligible metropolitan area has traditionally lost funding, and a competitive process where the HIV Health Services Planning Council and DPH staff write an application; and,

WHEREAS, Laura Thomas, a former Co-Chair of the Planning Council and DPH staff member is responsible for writing the application; and,

WHEREAS, we have been informed that San Francisco's eligible metropolitan area of San Francisco, San Mateo and Marin counties will realize a net increase of nearly \$535,000. with a 4.6% increase of \$771, 980 in our supplemental application; and,

WHEREAS, This funding made available through this remarkable work will strengthen services for people living with HIV and AIDS in San Francisco; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors expresses its appreciation to Laura Thomas, the Department of Public Health staff and the members of the HIV Health Services Planning Council.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

010188

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Laura Thomas and the San Francisco Department of Public Health for the successful application for Ryan White CARE Act Title 1 funding.

February 5, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Leno, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010188

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 5, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

SER 1 & 2001

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Clerk of the Board